 1
2021.05.05 Edition XB200194
Thank you for using RHYMEBUS RM6 series drive.
For proper operations and safety purposes, please read manual carefully.
Only the qualified personnel may proceed with the installation.
Scan the QR code on the right side for the complete operation manual.
Please pay attention to the safety precautions marked with “DANGER” or
“CAUTION” in complete manual before installation.

the position from 380V to 460V)
 6
 Digital Type Keypad (KP-603) for RM6
 Operation of Keypad
Display panel
Blinking: Under acceleration
               or deceleration
ON: Constant speed
OFF: Stop
Drive start key
Up/down key of changing
functions and parameters
1. Drive stops(cut off output
    frequency of drive)
2. Fault reset
1. Enter parameter setting mode
2. Back to function setting mode
3. Switch monitor mode
1. Enter function setting mode
2. Back to monitor mode
Unit indicator
Pot knob
1. ON: Primary frequency
           command is set by
           keypad or UP/DOWN
           terminal
2. OFF: Primary frequency
             command is set by
             multi-function input
             terminals
The operation of the digital keypad includes fault messages and three modes. The switching
methods are shown as below figure:
Monitor mode Function setting mode Parameter setting mode
Fault message
FUN
DATA
PROG
FUN
DATA
STOP
RESET
PROG
PROG
KEYPAD
Hz V A
KEYPAD
Hz V A
KEYPAD
Hz V A
KEYPAD
Hz V A
*When the keypad is idle for three minutes at“function setting
mode”or“parameter setting mode”, drive will switch back to
the“main display”.
The operation steps are shown as below table (by default setting)
Operation Steps Display
1.Start the drive and enter the monitor mode.
KEYPAD
Hz V A
2.Press PROG  key and enter the function setting mode.
KEYPAD
Hz V A
3.Press
FUN
DATA  key and enter the parameter setting mode.
KEYPAD
Hz V A
4.Press
FUN
DATA  key and return to the function setting mode.
KEYPAD
Hz V A